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ON

A.I.M. INC. - KAPLAN PROJECT 

MALLARD TWP., ONTARIO 

SEPTEMBER 26. 1980

INTRODUCTION

A summary report on the A.I.M. Inc. - Kaplan Project was completed on 

October 30, 1979. Subsequent vork has included staking an additional 19
*

claims for a total of 51 claims, which together with the original 13 patented 

claims brings the present holdings to a total of 64 claims, or approximately 

2,560 acres as indicated in Appendix A and illustrated on Map 1. A thirteen- 

man camp was established at the bridge on the Opeepeesway River in Mallard 

Township in the south-central part of the holdings. The camp included 

two 40 x 10 foot trailers, one of which was set up as a sleep trailer for 

four men together with an office, and the other as a fully equipped cook 

and kitchen trailer. The camp also included two 12 x 14 foot tents with 

matching flies and portable floors.

An inventory has been prepared from the company's purchase records 

and is available in the company's files.

Work completed to date is as follows:

Claims staking 51 claims - total claims - 64 

Line Cutting at 400 foot intervals, picketing at 100 feet - 61.0 miles 

Magnetometer 52 miles 

E.M. VLF-2 (Annapolis, Maryland) 28.4 miles 

E.M. VLF-1 (Cutler, Maine) - 49.7 miles 

Geological mapping 21 man days 

Access Road to Main showing 1.5 miles 

Hydraulicing for bulldozing 28 man days 

Bulldozer mobilization 22 hours 

Bulldozing 70 hours 

Area Bulldozed 180,000 square feet 

Back hoe mobilization 22 hours 

Back hoe 23 hours 

Stripping outcrop 25.5 oaix days 

Percussion drilling 1008 feet 

Trenching 7886 cubic feet 

X-ray D.D.B. " 40 feet 

Number of samples taken 222 

*

Physical aspects of the property such as location access and previous 

history were in the report by S. E. Malouf Consulting Geologists Ltd. dated
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October 30, 1979. Line cutting together with some magnetometer work was 

done during the winter, but major activity at the property commenced in 

June, 1980.

GENERAL GEOLOGY

The rocks of the area are an interbedded series of Keewatin acid pyro 

clastics and andesite flows. Some dyke material is suspected that could be 

parts of thick flows. Overturned folding is suspected striking north 45 

west, dipping at 80O to vertical. Worth facings and north dips were en 

countered locally and distorted pillow facings show north dips.

The acid pyroclastics are generally thinly bedded with interbeds of 

chert and basic material. Some coarse mill rock pyroclastics were observed. 

Contacts with andesitic beds are consistently mineralized with considerable 

associated silicification and quartz veining in the area of the principal [X 

showing.

A program of detailed mapping and sampling was instituted but unfor 

tunately the camp was taken down before this could be completed. Details 

of the results obtained are shown on the l" " 20' trench plan accompanying

this report. In summary, these are as follows: 
TRENCH AVERAGES PERCUSSTION HOLES

Trench
No.

4
3
0
2
1

Distance
from 

204-OOE

35.0
88.0
110.0
128.0
139.0

(Cuttings)
Length of
Sample

5.2
37
20
14.5
11.0

Width of
Sample

3.0
11.0
4.7
5.6
3.0

Grade
Ozs Au/T

0.11
0.25
0.26
0.33
0.16

No. of
Holes

-
1
9
7
4

Length of
Sample

 
1.0

15.2
7.0
4.5

Average
Grade 

Ozs Au/T
-

0.18
0.29
0.93-3^
0.45

134.50 5.66 0.23 21 9.75 0.45

GEOPHYSICS SURVEYS

Magnetometer - A G.P. 7.0 McPhar Proton Procession Magnetometer was used 

throughout measuring the vertical component of the magnetic field on lines 

400 feet apart with 100 foot stations. The values obtained were contoured 

at 100 gamma intervals. A pronounced linear pattern was observed coinciding 

well with the geology. Some cross faulting is suspected and some spurious 

high readings suggest patchy iron formation. Follow up work will find the 

magnetometer data of considerable value.

E.M. - VLF-1 and 2 - A Geonics EM-16 unit was utilized throughout with 

Frequency l on the transmitter station at Cutler, Maine and Frequency 2 

from Annapolis, Maryland. Some areas seemed to respond better to one 

si ation than the other with the best anomaly definition in the Main Zone
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area being from Frequency 2. A decision was made to contour results with 

the Fraser Filter method rather than using straight profiles on the raw data. 

This proved very helpful, the results giving consistent Fraser Filter anomalies 

over the pyritized acid volcanics, particularly with equipment orientated 

towards the Annapolis, Maryland station. Unfortunately, this station was 

not operating consistently throughout the survey period. Heavy rainfall 

made some swamp areas impassable and follow up winter work should prove 

helpful.

Particular attention should be directed to the Fraser Filter anomaly 

through lines 24+00 E to 36+00 E 900 feet northeast of the Main Zone. This 

corresponds with an excellent resistivity anomaly obtained in the work 

completed by Geo-Technical Consultants in 1963 and is probably a strongly 

conductive zone. The resistivity data is duplicated in this report for 

completeness.

Bulldozing revealed a strong shear zone immediately northeast of the 

main showing that may have a reflection in the Fraser Filter anomaly.

Considerable followup work is required but all Fraser Filter anomalies 

should be detailed and exposed by rock trenching or diamond drilling. 

The F-2 survey should be completed on the excellent showing between lines 

4+00 W and 4+00 E west of the river.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The main showing has responded excellently to initial sampling. The 

0.23 ounces gold per ton over 5.7 feet for a length of 134.5 feet represents 

incomplete coverage of a strong zone of mineralization. The percussion 

drilling suggests better widths and grade and formal .rock tre'nching should 

have been completed.

All ten holes directed at assessing the. main showings in 1933 and 1958 

were drilled from southwest to northeast. Logs and sections are included 

with this report for completeness, but it is obvious that a moderate change 

in strike or a north dip would place the mineralization beyond the drilling 

at depth. The likelihood of this having happened will be supported by detail 

mapping. It can be checked readily by 3,000 feet of drilling at an approxi 

mate cost of $60,000. Detailing the Fraser Filter anomalies, prospecting and 

follow up drilling along the Main Zone and other zones will involve an addi 

tional $ 100, 000 to $300,000 and is considered well warranted.

Respectfully Submitted,

SEM/cy s' E* Maloui Consulting Geologists Ltd.
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APPENDIX A

KAPLAN HOLDINGS - MALLARD TWP.

Patented Claims - 53388
37427
37428
37429
37430
37431
37432
37433
37434
24797
24798
24799
24800

Total - 13 Claims (Patented)

New Claims Staked (with date of staking)

545427
545228
545429
545430
545431
545432
545433
545434
545435
545436
545437
545438
545439
545440
545475
545476
545477
545478
545484
545485
545486
545487
544305
544306

- October 7, 1979
- October 7, 1979
- October 7, 1979
- October 7, 1979
- October 7, 1979
- October 8, 1979
- October 8, 1979
- October 8, 1979
- October 8, 1979
- October 8, 1979
- October 16, 1979
- October 16, 1979
- October 16, 1979
- October 16, 1979
- October 14, 1979
- October 14, 1979
- October 14, 1979
- October 14, 1979
- October 15, 1979
- October 15, 1979
- October 15, 1979
- October 15, 1979
- October 14, 1979
- October 14, 1979

544307
544308
544309
544310
544311
544312
544313
544314
548421
548423
548425
548430
548431
548432
548433
548434
548435
548436
548437
548438
545439
548440
548442
548450
565299
565300
565301

- October 14, 1979
- October 14, 1979
- October 14, 1979
- October 15, 1979
- October 15, 1979
- October 15, 1979
- October 15, 1979
- October 15, 1979
- January 17, 1980
- January 17, 1980
- January 17, 1980
- January 17, 1980
- January 18, 1980
- January 18, 1980
- January 18, 1980
- January 18, 1980
- January 18, 1980
- January 19, 1980
- January 19, 1980
- January 19, 1980
- January 19, 1980
- January 20, 1980
- January 20, 1980
- January 17, 1980
- August 28, 1980
- August 28, 1980
- August 28, 1980

Total - 51 Claims (Staked)

Total Kaplan Holdings - 64 Claims
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Length i % i Cum. c- r T -
.\i, , - i

ZINC ;|

i'o j Cum. i. %

i

! .. -. . . .

LEAD

Cum.

1

L, SILVER
"")5^ | Cum.

i
:

! r, GOLD

••r.*X 1 Cum.

1
1

ii
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372. A
377.-i
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392.0
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iQLl *l 05 i
TTH
TTN
TTH
TTH

LT7
077
067
027
OT7
007
066
ose 0^.6
096
056
076
066 ose
OT6
006
062
0*2
QLZ
092
052
072
062
022
OT2
002
06T
03T

'trtsdfc s
05
07
06

i02

077 'BLIL
G 67 LLIL
027 9^
OT7 5^U
007 *7LIit X- . —
G6C au [ GSC ZLIL 1 ^
O^C tLtL ^ — ̂-
096 QLT.L
C5C 69TX
076 S9U ,?^ —— 3.^.
OC6 ^9T/,
02C 99U
OT6 55U
OOC 79U ^
062 C9T^ V. ..x
0'c.Z 29U
0^2 T9T^
092 09T^ (f^' ^
052 65U y
072 85U
OC2 Z.5U j3
022 95T^ flj
OT2 5^U \ .V
002 75U
06T 65U
OST 25U
OLl T5U

oi'pa^s
07 527^
OC 727^
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MINE CCL---..-..:: emo::.
REMARKS

LEVEL Surface. DRILL SIZE

LOCATION -'-ali&rd Twp. CORE S1ZE 
Out.

COMMENCED 11 *^n. 58. 

COMPLETED 13 Jun. 58.

FOOTAGE
~"0.0" 
"1C?.C"

"322.0

FOOTAGE

FROM TO

o.o - iiTcT
11.6 67.0

DESCRIPTION
Sul. No.

rvff* "v * -y.1 !* ' "~ , rre", cr.d rTTcer. .bcr
ll.O-tCv.p 1 j- Alfred - bands era con-usrted ^
^.c-ricitj^cj::; chlcrii:-::. Trr-- cuertr Jstrir^erSj —-

l/.,5-15.5* - Siliceous, fine "riiuodj vhite*

... 
5^*0-57*0' ~ lost core.
C'6.0* - 2" quartz stringer.————————~———.—————A——————i, .i...———————^ — -—-——^- - - ——— ,

59.0-67.0* - Bcooaing nore siliceous.
Q 
K. 
O
O
lil

J

5
Q
Q
Z 
O

Q

'.0-67.0' - Bcooalng nore siliceous. Ban 
i c to core, vith fins pyrite along bands
ilnT^iv^ nn sU'rir'. cfhl ot-o^ -

76770^
77.0

Chlorite on slips t schist^d.
77.0 Andesite, bsjdod like tuff, green.

coarser crain than no

102.5 104.3
110.0
112.0

112T6"

A^-dssit?j rrcenj with sorie vrhite bands,
partly chloritic._______ _ - - - ^ --—

"93.5-95.5* - Quartz and calcite jtrTc'hlorite^
Diorite, no Mn

H 71?S

AncesitQ, green, bended._ __ _...^. __ i| 
Plcrito, nediuni n*sined, gregnieh colour. sOiSO, -

115.0 "132."O"

__ . Jt-v--- - ^_^ . . ... . ^..... "ite ^rain
throughout j a few qu?.rtz ptrinr;erE. 
picrlto, as cborsj partly altorsd.

^160^5 

1*3*5 2 l ^.'OTO [~Tofr",~f:ae' rr-ii'nea,"rro:rA bindccC
very, t ...le r s. band' 

siliceous.
— . 

alvcrstica. ScList?d. Pyrile in sr-c-ir.r r ICE r

'i.a, r;reE;n, cr;r.rsf;r gr^in thtu'i tvff, 
cni-i jo- atlc p-.-yitc . sc'ic : c 3^- ion s v'rite

71 c, 9

~"7^T^5""T iSJff,"firiC'"^r2ir.c.d, rohistid. f.r-vyrr.i v-vdtc
; Son'ft" hif/As of^'irJc (li"^.e rh'.t?l:t-c ir. holes 

""6"Tj "7j^~ but b'wic'Gd cjid Eoi^isttd). J-inor

—— ' " : ^2?3r.T-2?2"i"C^- Pink ^-hyoj.ite schist with

- —' "~""~—323. C v - "^-51 r "rtrir^or^in pirJ:'braided tuff,
— " no p"*7l l.t'~*
-—— - ——-—"3"i^"' ri — Vi*' (~T-^^" i'V'4-i-. "icf.". -—-—^4o

2.L- f j — U ^- - i i...j *ii-..'7:| J.t-~ .— i -j i — k-3

7192

cor3.



DIP i AZIMUTH ' FOOTAGE ' DIP ' AZIMUTH

"^:.. "m r ..L .....r ^ *.
'^ J ' j .U. . ' --" 1 "

LATITUDE --^' .'.K. HOLE NO. O j 

DEPARTURE Baseline LENGTH 322.0 FEET 

ELEVATION * 10* ^ SHEET NO. 1* 
AZIMUTH O^|Y f? ^ IOGGED BY A.J.'.'alker. 

Dip -I-S0

SAMPLE COPPER ; ZINC jl LEAD

From To j Length ,i K l Cum. K j Cum. f tt

j . . ' . ...L.- .J

Cum.

1 SILVER |; GOLDHo? ————— i—t^T ——— '
j *i: Cum. j, Sp; Cum.

'

l ; .1
, . il : - ..... ..... .. .....:: "i ' ' . , : i

! __ | :

-.... i.... .-... ..: . ..
1 '

r - , - nip Lr .. ' , ... . ...!i... .j-. . .... ...J" - -.-.- - -r ...|---- -^

93.5 95*5 .J 2,0 i.. .. . .i.. .-i~.q. .......
!
I,

J ' 1

1 1

" - ' ' "r" "t '

l. . . : ... . 1 ..j. .... ".. " '.J" " T 1 ,
- --- ' - -- -* -- — --

. . -- -. — - — . - . - - --—
.it?.? . ir,;,5.. ..J...O. - -.. J ........ ,-.
165.5 171.0 . 3.5

^.-............Ji .......... 'i'

- --

: -;:: zf:r

'; 1

1

——————————— ' —————————————

l !;

!, i
'

^^
————— j ————

|| ;;n

1 i
jl————— |r——

J
1 l! ! 1

- —
1:------r -
!,

J. - .j-..- - . -.1- -
!. ... .

;: r;.-

i

Nil

i

——— 1 ———
i. || ;

;! !'

1 - - ' 1. ..-..-....— :.. ..i. ...
.

! ' .

i -;
i i

1 ! - 1 1'
231.P ...2;.i,5 .., 3.5... .^: ...., .. . L.. - - i ..

'i
: ,

;

:

•731 *y]
?r. v":.^

•yi i;4l

•V n " "obo .^ ? n '

~l



A' VDOIX TO -.pH,L LOG - HO 6 ,- CPTIO?;.

y

SLUDGE

7193
7194
7195
7196
7197 
719S
7109
7200
7201
7202
7203
7204
7205
7206
7207
7203

7210
7211
7212
7213 
72U
7215
7216
7217
7218
7219
7220

FOOTAGE,

11-20
20-25 

42-50 
50-60 
80-96 
90-100 

100-110 
110-120 
120-130 
130-UO 
140-150 
150-160 
160-170 
170-180 
180-190 
190-200 
200-210 
210-220 
220-230 
230-240 
240-250 
250-260 
2SO-270 
270-280 
2SO-290 
290-300 
300-310 
310-322

Au- .

Tr
Tr
Nil
Hil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Sil
Mil
Tr
Nil
Nil
Tr.
Tr
Nil
Nil
Nil
Bil
Hil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Tr.
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr

AR.-

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil.
Nil
Nil
Nil
m
Mil 
Nil 
Mil 
Nil 
Nil 
Vil 
Sil 
"11 
Hil 
Nil

Mil 
Hil 
Nil

lil

G. H T . 
PI2 6983
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Type of Survey(s] 

Township or Area 

Claim Holder(s) 1
*K

Survey Company 
Author of Report 
Address of Autho 
Covering Dates of

Total Miles of Lin

TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT 
FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT 

TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.
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GEOPHYSICAL TECHNICAL DATA

GROUND SURVEYS If more than one survey, specify data for each type of survey
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Station interval \ 0 W ^-Wi^Ho--- Line sparing "^CJ o N

Profile srale W v-'v C^'W-A. J l^| \"XA c -** V-^ W, ^^J .
IP C' ~ 

Contour interval V Oo ^^w,^^, V^Av vvv,^ \O V* ft. ^ ^A
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0 n h rt ^ i
Tmtmment \ '^ V—— ^*-^t*^. cis ;1 ^ ^U-xJU V AW ^ W^wi \fr\v
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Coil separation

Accuracy
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T, C ~\ V-tK ^^VA^W S 'Frequency v-- v ^ ^-\w
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KAPLAN HOLDINGS - MALLARD TWP. 

EXPIRY DATES FOR CLAIMS

Prospector's Licence #A - 34793

Patented Claims (13 claims)
53388
37427
37428
37429
37430
37431
37432
37433
37434
24797
24798
24799
24800

• f -2 S

1 st Group Staked 

Claim Number i

545427
545428
545429
545430
545431
545432
545433
545434
545435
545436
545437
545438
545439
545440
545475
545476
545477
545478
545484
545485
545486
545487
544305
544306
544307
544308
544309
544310
544311
544312
544313
544314

Expiry Date
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2nd Group Staked 
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548450 
548421 
548423 
548425 
548430

Jan. 24/81 
n
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?nd

' v Lxp-Ir.v Date

Jan. V '4
8-41' 
84 4 ?

3rd Iroup.'Staked

565P99 l Aug. 28/81565300 "
565301



Teck-Ilu^Kes Gold Airves. Limited

CANADIAN BANK OF COMMERCE BUILDING 

25 KING STREET W EST

TORONTO. ONT.
February k , 1958.

Mr. H. Goldman, 
6O Oriole Road, 
Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Goldman,

Just a line to thank you very much for the data 
on the gold property which you so kindly brought in for our 
consideration. I shall be out of town the remainder of this 
week, but hope to study same on my return, and shall be glad 
to discuss the situation with you.

tention,
Again thanking you for bringing this to our et-

Yours sincerely,

THE TECK-HUGHES GOLD MINES, LIMITED

Perry, 
President.

JCP:n



A.!.M. INC- 

KAPLAN HOLDINGS

Mallard Township

Sudbury Mining 
Division

scale : 1 inch — V4 mile
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